
NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

Government of India 

High Commission of India, London 

*** 

 

No. LON/P&M/886/02/2019                       Dated: 02.08.2021 

 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER FOR SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF SERVERS 

TO HIGH COMMISSION OF INDIA 

1. High Commission of India, London invites bids from registered companies for 

supply and installation of 2 units of servers with following specifications: 

Dell Server CTO 

Dell PowerEdge R640 Server 
Components 
1 PowerEdge R640 MLK Motherboard 
2 Intel Xeon Silver 4208 2.1G, 8C/16T, 9.6GT/s, 11M Cache, Turbo, HT (85W) 
DDR4-2400 
1 Additional Processor Selected 
1 iDRAC, Factory Generated Password 
1 iDRAC Group Manager, Enabled 
1 2.5 Chassis with up to 8 Hard Drives and 3PCIe slots 
1 Standard Bezel 
1 Riser Config 2, 3x16 LP 
1 Dell EMC Luggage Tag 
1 No Quick Sync 
1 DIMM Blanks for System with 2 Processors 
1 Performance Optimized 
1 3200MT/s RDIMMs 
2 16GB RDIMM, 3200MT/s, Dual Rank 
3 600GB 10K RPM SAS 12Gbps 512n 2.5in Hot-plug Hard Drive 
1 PERC H730P RAID Controller, 2GB NV Cache, Mini card 
2 Standard 1U Heatsink 
1 DVD +/-RW, SATA, Internal 
1 Dual, Hot-plug, Redundant Power Supply (1+1), 750W 
2 C13 to C14, PDU Style, 10 AMP, 6.5 Feet (2m), Power Cord 
1 Trusted Platform Module 2.0 
1 Broadcom 5720 Quad Port 1GbE BASE-T, rNDC 
1 Power Saving Dell Active Power Controller 
1 ReadyRails Sliding Rails with Cable Management Arm 
1 Unconfigured RAID 
Software 
1 8 Standard Fans for R640 
1 No Operating System 
1 No Systems Documentation, No OpenManage DVD Kit 
Service 
1 OpenManage Enterprise Advanced 
1 iDRAC9 Datacenter x4 
1 Basic Next Business Day 36 Months 
1 ProSupport and Next Business Day Onsite Service Initial, 36 Month(s) 



 

2.  Envelopes should indicate the name and address of the tenderer to identify the 

bid and to enable the bid to be returned unopened in case it is declared ‘late’ or 

‘rejected’. Offers received through Fax/E-mail or through open letter shall be ignored. 

 

3. The Bids must be valid for 90 days. 

 

4. Tender must specify number of days required to supply the above items after 

award of tender. 

   

5. SUBMISSION OF BIDS - The bids should be submitted in two sealed 

envelopes {Envelop A – ‘Technical Bid Documents’, Envelop B – ‘Financial Bid 

Documents’}. The two envelopes containing ‘A’ & ‘B’ must be duly superscripted with 

above titles and put in another sealed envelope superscripted with the title ‘Supply & 

installation of servers to High Commission of India’. Bids may be submitted in two 

different envelopes as per details given below: - 

 

I. TECHNICAL BID – 

 

The first sealed envelope (marked as Envelope “A” and superscripted as 
Technical Bid) should contain following documents regarding technical 
specifications of the company. 

Sr. No. Company’s eligibility 

criteria 

YES / NO Remarks 

1 Introduction and 

credentials of Tenderer 

including company profile 

etc. 

YES / NO Relevant documents may be 

submitted 

2 Company House 

registration  

YES / NO Proof of registration may be submitted  

3 VAT registration YES / NO Proof of VAT registration may be 

submitted  

4 Warranty of the 

equipment for at least 6 

months 

YES/NO Must be mentioned in the technical 

bid. 

5 An undertaking that the 

company agrees to the 

terms and conditions of 

the Tender documents. 

YES / NO Signed undertaking may be 

submitted. 

 

 

 



II. FINANCIAL BID - The second envelope (marked as Envelope “B” and 

superscripted as Financial Bid) should provide item-wise charges, in GBP. 

Cost of installation of server should also be included in the quote. 

III. Both the sealed envelopes, should be placed in the main sealed envelope 

superscripted " Supply & installation of servers to High Commission of India" 

addressed to the Second Secretary (Project & Maintenance), High 

Commission of India, India House, Aldwych, London WC2B 4NA and must 

reach HCI before last date of submission of bids. 

6.   Important schedules and dates are as under: 

S. No. Key Events Dates  

1 Date of publication of bids 03 August 2021 

2 Last date for submission of 

bids    

07 September 2021 

3 Date of opening of Bids  08 September 2021 

4 Venue for opening of bids High Commission of India, India 

House, Aldwych, London, WC2B 4NA  

 

7. Any clarification/information regarding this tender notice may be obtained by 

email at property1.london@mea.gov.in. 

8. Selected Bidder will be required to sign a non-disclosure agreement for non-

sharing of confidential information with any third party. 

 

9. Terms of payment are subject to negotiations, if the estimates are accepted. 

 

10. The High Commission of India reserves right to reject any or all bids without 

assigning any reasons, if not found suitable. 

 

 

 
(SDK Menon) 

Second Secretary (Project and Maintenance) 
02nd August, 2021 

 

mailto:property1.london@mea.gov.in

